

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SIGNATURE PHARMACY, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEX WRIGHT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
NICHOLAS A. SHANNIN, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 0009570
PAGE, EICHENBLATT, BERNBAUM
& BENNETT, P.A.
214 East Lucerne Circle
Orlando, Florida 32801
407-386-1900
407-209-1006 (fax)
nshannin@floridalawonline.com
*Counsel for Respondent
Alex Wright*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Parties	1
B. The Warrant.....	3
C. Petitioners’ Complaint	5
D. The District Court Opinion, Finding Quali- fied Immunity As To Probable Cause Ap- propriate.....	6
E. The Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals’ Opin- ion, Finding Qualified Immunity Approp- riate As To The Remaining Issues.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE ISSUE BEFORE THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS WAS ONE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY, AND THE LEGAL HOLDINGS REGARDING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WERE RESOLVED CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS IN <i>MALLEY v. BRIGGS</i> AND <i>PEARSON v. CALLAHAN</i> AND REQUIRE NO FURTHER REVIEW	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THERE IS NO SPLIT IN AUTHORITY REGARDING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WARRANTING THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION	15
A. There Is No Conflict With Supreme Court Precedent.....	15
B. There Is No Conflict With Other Circuit Courts Of Appeals Regarding Qualified Immunity Issues	19
1. No Conflict Exists Amongst Circuit Courts Regarding The Particularity Clause With Regard To Location Of The Premises To Be Searched.....	20
2. There Is No Conflict Between The Opinion Of The Eleventh Circuit And Its Sister Circuits Regarding The Particularity Of The Items Subject To Seizure	26
III. THE UNPUBLISHED DECISION BELOW LACKS EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 335 (1987).....	14
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	25
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Lassiter v. Ala. A&M Univ. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 28 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	18, 22, 25
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 611 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 553 U.S. 194 (2001).....	11, 24
<i>Signature Pharm., Inc. v. Soares</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	1, 3
<i>Signature Pharm., Inc. v. Wright</i> , 438 F. App'x 741 (11th Cir. 2011).....	1, 28, 29
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 784 F.2d 1090 (11th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>United States v. Cardwell</i> , 680 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1982)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 625 F.2d 782 (8th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>United States v. Emmons</i> , 24 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>United States v. Higgins</i> , 428 F.2d 232 (7th Cir. 1970)	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Hinton</i> , 219 F.2d 324 (7th Cir. 1955)	25
<i>United States v. Lacy</i> , 119 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>United States v. Lazar</i> , 604 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Leary</i> , 846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	14
<i>United States v. Mosby</i> , 101 F.3d 1278 (8th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Roche</i> , 614 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1980)	26
<i>United States v. Timpani</i> , 665 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981)	27
<i>United States v. Upham</i> , 168 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 1999)	27
<i>United States v. Votteller</i> , 544 F.2d 1355 (5th Cir. 1976)	20, 24, 25
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006)5, 7
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 32.129
NY Crim. Proc. L., §20.60.....3
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....*passim*
